

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Number SC92653

GINA BREITENFELD

Appellant

vs.

**SCHOOL DISTRICT OF CLAYTON, THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS, and THE TRANSITIONAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS**

Respondents

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County,
Cause Numbers 07SL-CC00605/12SL-CC00411 (Consolidated)
The Honorable David Lee Vincent, III, Division 9**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT GINA BREITENFELD

BICK & KISTNER, PC

Elkin L. Kistner #35287

Sean M. Elam #56112

101 South Hanley, Suite 1280

St. Louis, Missouri 63105

(314) 571-6823 (Phone)

(314) 727-9071 (Facsimile)

elkinkis@bick-kistner.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
POINTS RELIED ON.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
POINT I.....	14
POINT II.....	16
POINT III.....	20
POINT IV.....	27
POINT V.....	33
POINT VI.....	36
POINT VII.....	38
CERTIFICATION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE
<i>Allred v. Carnahan</i> , 372 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).....	33
<i>Board of Education of the City of St. Louis v. Mo. State Board of Education</i> , 271 S.W. 3d 1 (Mo. banc 2008).....	6
<i>Berry v. State</i> , 908 S.W.2d 682 (Mo. banc 1995).....	44
<i>Callier v. Dir. of Revenue, State of Mo.</i> , 780 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. banc 1989).....	37
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1960).....	15
<i>City of Jefferson v. Mo. Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 863 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. banc 1993).....	45, 46, 47, 51, 50
<i>City of St. Louis et al. v State of Missouri</i> , SC92159 (Mo. November 13, 2012).....	32
<i>County of Jefferson v. Quiktrip Corp.</i> , 912 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1995).....	44
<i>Doe v. McFarlane</i> , 207 S.W.3d 52 (Mo.App. 2006).....	29
<i>Edwards v. Mellen</i> , 366 S.W.2d 317, 319 (Mo. 1963).....	21
<i>Egenreither v. Carter</i> , 23 S.W.3d 641 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	24-26
<i>Farmers' Elec. Coop. v. Missouri Dep't of Corrections</i> , 977 S.W.2d 266 (Mo. 1998).....	21
<i>Ft. Zumwalt Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1995).....	40, 41, 43, 51
<i>George v. Quincy, O. & K. C. R. Co.</i> , 167 S.W. 153 (Mo. App. 1914).....	22-24

Gurley v. Missouri Bd. of Private Investigator Examiners,
361 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. banc 2012).....39

In re Brasch, 332 S.W.3d 115 (Mo. banc 2011).....39

In re Extension of Boundaries of Glaize Creek Sewer Dist.,
574 S.W.2d 357 (Mo. banc 1978).....15

JAS Apartments, Inc. v. Naji, 354 S.W.3d 175 (Mo. banc 2011).....14, 17, 21, 27, 37

Kansas City Premier Apartments, Inc. v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n,
344 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. banc 2011).....39

King-Willmann v. Webster Groves Sch. Dist., 361 S.W.3d 414 (Mo. banc 2012).....34

MacArthur v. Gendron, 312 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. Ct. App. 1958).....25-26

Medlen v. Strickland, 353 S.W.3d 576 (Tex. App. 2011).....24

Missouri State Employees' Retirement System v. Jackson County,
738 S.W.2d 118 (Mo. banc 1987).....47, 51

Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976).....14, 17, 21, 27, 33, 37

Neske v. City of St. Louis, 218 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. banc 2007).....41, 43, 51

Ocello v. Koster, 354 S.W.3d 187 (Mo. banc 2011).....39

Rentschler v. Nixon, 311 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. banc 2010).....39

Rolla 31 Sch. Dist. v. State of Missouri, 837 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992).....44-45

Sch. Dist. Of Kansas City v. State, 317 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. banc 2010).....43-46

Schnuck Mkts. Inc. v. City of Ballwin, 308 S.W.3d 748 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010).....35

State v. Plastec, Inc., 980 S.W.2d 152 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....14, 21, 37

St. Louis County v. Prestige Travel, Inc., 344 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. banc 2011).....37

Sumners v. Sumners, 701 S.W.2d 720 (Mo. banc 1985).....15

State ex rel. Alma Telephone Co. v. Public Service Comm'n,
 40 S.W.3d 381 (Mo. App. 2001).....38

Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton, 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010).....7-10, 15

Walton v. City of Berkeley, 223 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. banc 2007).....38

Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King, 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984).....39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

Mo. Const. Art. IX, § 1(a).....49

Mo. Const. Art. IX, § 3(b).....50

Missouri Const. Art X, §§ 16-24.....9, 36, 38-40

Mo. Const. Art. X, § 16.....40

Mo. Const. Art. X, § 21.....40-41, 51

Mo. Const. Art X, § 23.....34

§ 160.051, RSMo.....42

§ 167.131, RSMo.....passim

§ 490.065 RSMo.....28-29

Supreme Court Rule 52.12(b).....34, 36
